

CITY OF DETROIT OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTS Coleman A. Young Municipal Center 2 Woodward Avenue, suite 1026 Detroit, Michigan 48226 Phone: 313 • 628-2158 Fax: 313 • 224 • 0542 www.detroitmi.gov

October 17, 2022

The Honorable Detroit City Council **ATTN: City Clerk Office** 200 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center Detroit MI 48226

## **RE:** Request to Accept and Appropriate the FY 2023 Pedestrian & Bicycle Overtime Enforcement Grant

The Michigan State Police has awarded the City of Detroit Police Department with the FY 2023 Pedestrian & Bicycle Overtime Enforcement Grant for a total of \$50,000.00. The State share is \$50,000.00 of the approved amount, and there is a required cash match of \$12,500.00. The total project cost is \$62,500.00. The grant was adopted in the FY 2023 budget in the amount of \$62,346.00. The grant was awarded at a higher amount than was budgeted. We are requesting to increase appropriation 21069, in the amount of \$154.00, in order to reflect the total project cost of \$62,500.00.

The objective of the grant is to reduce pedestrian and bicyclist accidents with motor vehicles. The funding allotted to the Department will be utilized to increase knowledge of personal safety, risk, and protective factors related to pedestrian and bicycle safety laws through enforcement and education.

If approval is granted to accept and appropriate this funding, the appropriation number is 21069, with the match amount coming from appropriation number 00380.

I respectfully ask your approval to accept and appropriate funding in accordance with the attached resolution.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by: Terri Daniels

DocuSigned by:

Office of Budget

Terri Daniels Director of Grants, Office of Development and Grants CC: Sajjiah Parker, Assistant Director, Grants



## RESOLUTION

Council Member\_\_\_\_\_

**WHEREAS,** the Detroit Police Department is requesting authorization to accept a grant of reimbursement from the Michigan State Police, in the amount of \$50,000.00, to reduce pedestrian and bicyclist accidents with motor vehicles; and

**WHEREAS**, the Grant was adopted in the FY 2023 budget under appropriation 21069, in the amount of \$62,346.00; and the grant was awarded at a higher amount than was budgeted; and

**WHEREAS**, the total project cost for the awarded grant is \$62,500.00, which includes a required cash match of \$12,500.00; and therefore we are requesting to increase appropriation 21069, in the amount of \$154.00, in order to reflect the total project cost of \$62,500.00; and

WHEREAS, this request has been approved by the Office of Budget; now

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Budget Director is authorized to increase the budget accordingly for Appropriation number 21069, in the amount of \$154.00, in order to equal the total project cost of the grant, in the amount of \$62,500.00, which includes a cash match coming from Appropriation 00380, for the FY 2023 Pedestrian & Bicycle Overtime Enforcement Grant.



STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE LANSING

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR

September 29, 2022

Ms. Qiana Rivers City of Detroit 1301 Third Avenue Detroit, Michigan 48226

Dear Ms. Rivers,

The Michigan Office of Highway Safety Planning (OHSP) has approved \$50,000.00 in federal funds for Highway Safety Project grant number PB-23-08, "FY23 Pedestrian & Bicycle Overtime Enforcement: Wayne County," for the grant period October 01, 2022, through September 30, 2023.

This grant is approved with the following conditions:

- 1. Funding is contingent upon the availability of U.S. Department of Transportation Highway Safety Funds.
- 2. A grant orientation meeting is required and will be scheduled by your OHSP grant coordinator.
- 3. Financial reports are due: Quarterly

Progress reports are due: One (1) report due October 30th

- 4.  $\tilde{O}$   $a_{0} c^{-4} (\tilde{A} \circ d_{0} (\tilde{A} \circ d_{0} \circ \tilde{A} \circ d_{0} \circ$
- 5. The following special conditions apply to this grant project:

None.

6. Any changes to the grant objectives, activities, and/or approved budget must have OHSP approval.

If you have any questions regarding your grant, please contact your OHSP grant coordinator, Alicia Sledge at (517) 284-3140. We look forward to working with you during the course of the project.

Sincerely,

Katie Bower, Acting Director Office of Highway Safety Planning

cc: Ms. Terri Daniels Ms. Qiana Rivers COL. JOSEPH M. GASPER DIRECTOR

OHSP-31 (6/2022)	FISCAL YEAR
PAGE 1A - FOR OHSP USE ONLY	2023
PROJECT TITLE	<b>GRANT NUMBER</b>
FY23 Pedestrian & Bicycle Overtime Enforcement: Wayne County	PB-23-08
APPLICANT	GRANT PERIOD
City of Detroit	10/01/22 through 09/30/23

APPROVED BUDGET SUMMARY					
COST CATEGORY	FEDERAL	NON-FEDERAL	TOTAL		
PERSONNEL COSTS	\$50,000	\$12,500	\$62,500		
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES COSTS	\$0	\$0	\$0		
OPERATING COSTS	\$0	\$0	\$0		
EQUIPMENT COSTS	\$0	\$0	\$0		
INDIRECT COSTS	\$0		\$0		
TOTAL APPROVED COSTS	\$50,000	\$12,500	\$62,500		

FUNDING				
FUNDING SOURCE	CFDA #	AMOUNT	FAIN(s)	
Section 405(h) Nonmotorized Safety	405-20.616	\$50,000	69A3751930000405HMI0 69A3752030000405HMI0 69A3752130000405HMI0	

OHSP APPROVAL				
SIGNATURE	TITLE	DATE APPROVED		
Katue Baver	Division Director	09/29/22		